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o{ independent audit, tax, accounting and consulting firms

lndependent Auditor's RePort

To the Bangladesh Sugar and Food lndustries Corporation (BSFIC) Authority of
Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited (the Company), which

comprise the statement of financial position as at 30th June 2024, and statement of Profit or

Loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash

flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of
significant accounting policies.

lnouropinion,exceptfortheeffectsofthemattersdescribedinthe Basisforqualifiedopinion
section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material

respects, the finantial position of the Kushtla Sugar Mills Limited as at 30th June 2A24, and of
its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financia! Report
applicaLrle iaws and rbgulations

Basis for Qualified Opinion

1. According to the government decision of BSFIC Ref. No. 36.04.0000.31.36.001.18.24 dated :

O2-IZ-2O20 sugarcane crushing is suspended from 2020-2OZL crushing season in including

Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited. Analyzing the income and expenses of the company, the net

loss for the last three years is given in tabular form:

Financial Year
Net profit/(Loss) after tax

(BDr.)
Retained Earnings (BDT.)

202L-2027 (440,267 , r-t7l (6,500,803 43L
2022-2023 (246,L64,32L| {6,731,,495853}
2023-2424 (255,467,537\ {7,AL3,452,2A4)

As on 30 June 2024, the Company's current lial:ilities stood Tk. 6,630,881,507 and non-

current liabilities stood Tk. 580,985,636 which exceeded its total assets of Tk. 239,336,6L2.

We also draw attention to the production difficulties, inability to pay creditors on due

dates, the inefficiency of key management, and negative operating cash flows indicated by

the financial statements of the company. As per !SA-570 Para L9 & 22, these events or

conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern and that the financial statements do not

aCequately disclose this matter. Hovuever, as per ?.O.-27 af 1972 Kushtia Sugar Mills
Limited is a nationalised company and always backed and financially assisted .by
Govei"nrnent.
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2. IAS 12 requires an entity to recognize a deferred tax liability or (subject to specified
conditions) a deferred tax asset for all temporary differences, with some exceptions.
Temporary differences are differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its
carrying amount in the statement of financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is

the amount attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes, but the Company did not
reflect any differed tax which is non-compliance of IAS 12.

3. As per Note no. 5.01 (Annexure-l) the notes to the financial statements BDT. 1,7,9LL,O22
has been shown as stock in transit. But the amount has been carry forwarded from last few
year which is not justified and in this regard the management of the Mill could not give

supporting documents or complete information in fever of stock in transit.

4. As disclosed in Note 9.01. Tk. 22,554,538 has been shown as loan and Advances as on 30

June 2024, most of which are unadjusted since long .

5. As per Labor Act 2006, section 264 and, FRC instruction letter no.

179/FRC/FRM/Notification/2020/2Para7 and 8, dated luly7,2O2O, an annual audit is to be

conducted for the provident fund by an independent auditor Within 120 days of the end of
the year. During the time of our audit, we found that the provident Fund of the Company
has not been audited since 2OL7-20L9

6. The Com'pany reporte d Tk. 222,7 48,444 as libility for other finance for various expenses as

on 30 june-2024. But Other finance included provident Fund blance amount of Tk.

77,346,272 and a gratuity fund balance amount of Tk. 99,341,600 remain unverified due to
absence of audited report of both the fund.

7. Some of the lnter project accounts (receivable & payable) is the notes # 08 (Debit balance)
& 23 (Credit balance) remained unreconciled.

We conducted our audit in accordance with lnter.national Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the
Company in accordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of
Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that
are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in jurisdictions, and we have fulfilled our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance these requirements and with the IESBA Code. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our qualified opinion.

Other lnformation

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of
the information other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other infor:mation and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
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rn connection with our audit of the financiar statements, our responsibirity is to read the other

information and, in loing ,o, consider *^Jr"' thl olher,information is materially inconsistent

with the financiar *ri.,r'"nis or our rno*r"ag. obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to

be materiallY misstated'

when we read the annuar ieport, if we concrude that there is a materiar misstatement therein,

we are required *".""1"J'* ir.r" mati;;;e boald 
" 

o:"":::"t:::::mpanv'

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the

Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and. fair presentation of the financial

statements in accordance with trnss,irr'e companies Act 1994'and other appricable laws and

regulations and for such internal control as rRanagement determines is necessary to enable the

preparation of financial statement, tn]t 
""'ti"""t'om 

material misstatement''whether due to

fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the North

Bengal sugar Mills Ltd. ability to continue as a going concern' disclosing' as applicable' matters

related to going concern and using the going *nt*'n basis of accounting unless management

either intends.to liquidate North etneli st;gar Mills Ltd' or to cease operations' or has no

6l

realistic alternative but to do so

Those charged with governance are responsibre for overseeing the companrs financial

reporting Process.

Auditor,sResponsibilitiesfortheAuditoftheFinancialstatements

AspartofanauditinaccordancewithlsAs,weexerciseprofessionaljudgmentandmaintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit' We also:

o ldentify and assessed the risks of material misst€tement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud o|, 
"rror, 

d"rign ,nd perform audit.procedures responsive to

those risks, and obtain ,uait 
"iiJ.n.l" 

,t',., ii sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basisforouropinion.Theriskofnotdetectingamaterialmisstatementresultingfrom
fraud is higher than for one resurting from error, as fraud may involvq,'collusion ' 

forgery'

intentional omissions, ,irr.pr.l"n,l,trnr, or the override of internal control'

oobtainanunderstandingofinternalcontrolrelevanttotl.reauditinordertodesign
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances'

ourobjectivesaretoobtainreasonableassuranceaboutwhetherthefinancialstatementsasa
whole are free from material misstat;;;;t, whether due to fraud or error' and to issue an

auditor,s report that incrudes our opinion. Reasonabre assurance is a high rever of assurance'

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with rsAs wi* arways detect a

material misstatement when it exists'

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in

the aggregate, they coutd reasonably u" 
"*pttt"d 

to influence the economic decisions of users

taken on the basis of these financiat statements

^t
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n ( Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management but not for the

purpose expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

Conclude on the appropriateriess of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidenie obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's

ability to continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to.the related disclosures in

the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease

to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the company's financial

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent

the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the

entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial

statements. We are responsible tor the direction, supervision and performance of the

.o*f,rny audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,

the planne.d scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any

significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguqrds.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine

those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of

the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters

in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the

matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should

not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so

would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such

communication.
Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Except the matter stated in qualified opinion we report the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due

verification thereof;

a

a

o

a
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Q-) b) in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the

company so far as it appeared from our examination of these books; and

c) the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income dealt

with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns' :

Dated, Dhaka. 
Z g DEC 202{

/<A,^- Ua<a,z- g/'?' 41*4
tihan Wahab Shafiquy'RClrman & Co'

Chartered Accountants
Signed by: Md. Abu Sina FCA 

.

Senior Partner
ICAB Enrollment No:519
Firm Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.

Dvc:, 4 1 ZZ g 06 1 gAqT ET 45 4
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Particulars

Assets

Non-Current Assets:

Properly , Plant and Equipment at WDV

Capital Work-in-Progress

Inventories
Trade and Other Receivable ( Sundry Debtor)

Inter Project Current Account (Debit)

Advances Deposites and Prepayments

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Assets

Capital Fund & Liabilities
Capital Fund :

Share CaPital

Reserve and SurPlus:

_. Government Equity{Fupd
' 

Govemment Grants

Capital Reserve

+ Retained Earnings'

Non-Current Liabitites:

Long Term Loan

Current Liabilities:
Cash Credit (Agriculture Loan)

BSFIC Current Account

Liability for Goods SuPPIY

LiabilitY for ExPenses

Liability for Other Finance

Provision for Leave Pay and Gratuitry

Inter Project Current Account (Credt$

LiabilitY for Incorne Tax

Total Capital Fund &

The
'an 

integral Part of these financial statements.

Manager

KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Statement of Financial Position

As At June 30.2024

Note

4.00

0

87,915,821 94,464,020

239.336,612 268,456,836

1 9

s.00

,792 t6

50/ 64

580,985,636 567,593,164

1

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

11.00

16.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

1

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.00

23.00

24.00

2,796,382,886

3,4',18,396,058.l

42,199,477

2,031,600

222,748,444

79,007,960

9,681,261

433,921

,,5W38,980 
|

3,429,809,888

42,196,977

2,339,428

244,440,696

85,089,008

7,167,951

s7x;760_

Director Director

Subject to our separate r'eport of even date'

/lN --

l:;kas"'*'e-k/ d1r€ 4,/^1&
Khan Wahab Shafique

Chartered Accountants

Signed BY: Md. Abu Sina FCA

Senior Partner
ICAB Enrolment No: 619

Firm Registration No.: 11970 E'P'

Amount in Taka
30-06-202330-06-2024

57,49s32s 
I

I 6,875

78,228,453

31,023,382

7,24J39_

43,184,481 
I

16,875

61,938,595

29,A79,0.15

12,201,826

30,000,00030,000,000

3,067,377

477,262

7,854,197

(6,731,495,853)

3,067,377

7,854,197

(7,013,452,204)

,1 l1

Dated, Dhaka 2 s Dt[ 202[

I
'

:



25.00

26.00

21.00

28.00

29.00

30.00

31.00

6,t57, 304 (4, 808,908)

t

KUSIITIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

JAGATI,KUSIITIA

Statement of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Income

For the Year ended June 30' 2024

Particulars

Revenue & Turnover

Less: Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit/ (Loss)

Less: OPerating exPenses :

Administrative ExPenses

Marketing & Selling ExPenses

Profit/Loss from OPeration

Add: Other Income

Add: Profit od ExPerimental Farm

Less: Financial ExPenses

Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax

Current Tax

Profit/ (Loss) After Tax

3,888,551 1 8, i 87,83 8

Q,268,753) 22,996,746

31,661,477

29,368

47,128,355
8,678

31,690,839 47,131,033

(33,959 ,592) (24,1 40,281)

6,361,256

2,209,859

9,966,151
3,349,201

02 235,150,789

Q55,392,779) (245,975,124)

74,758 188,597

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements

Managing Director Director

Subject to our separate report ofeven date'

#ffi#K"ii{am;"(i*%
Chartered Accountants

Signed BY: Md. Abu Sina FCA

Senior Partner "' 
,*

ICAB Enrolment No: 619

Firm Registration No': 11970 E'P'

Amount in Taka

i\ \i

Dated:Dhaka 2 g DEI 2021*

DVC:"'T /+ 1 2[$ (}i] 1 $,i$?l*'r 45 4

23

30-06-2023Note
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KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

JAGATI, KUSHTIA
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year ended June30,2024

Particulars

A. Net Cash Flow from operating activities:

Net profit during the Year

AdJ: Amount considered as non cash items

Depreciation & amortization

Prior Year adjustment

Adjustment of Current Year

Increase/Decrease in Working Capital

(Increase)/decrease in Government Grants

(Increase)/decrease in Inventorres

itr,"r"ur"i/aecrease in Trade and other Receivable

ilrr"r"ur"ilaecrease in Inter Project Current Account

itr"r"u."i/a"crQase in Advances, Deposits and Prepaymelts

it r"."ur"jlaecrease in Liabilities for Goods Supply

ilncroase)/decrease in Liabilities for Expenses

ii""t"r""ilaecrea$e in Liabilities for other Finance 
^

it o"ur"ilaecrease in Provision for Leave Pay and Gratuity

it "r"ur";idecrease 
in Inter Project C-urrent Account

(Increase)/decrease in Provision for Tax

Sub Total (A)

(?55,467,537) (246,164,321)

6,262,486
(26,488,814)

285 714

(275,408,151)

1,358,649

6,449,497

15,471,701

13 9l

n

1

B. Cash flow from investing activities:

Addition to Property, Plant and Equipment

Capital Work-In-Progress

Property, Plant and Equipment Disposal

Sub Total (B)

C. Cash flow from financing activities:

Grr"."u.")laecrease in Cash Credit (Agriculture Loan)

itrr.r"ur.i/aecrease in Current Account with BSFIC

(Increase)/decrease in Long Term Loan

Sub Total (C)

\
9

2n,043,906 
1

48,5 86,170

13,392,472

193,701,691 
I

(54,590,838)

51,549,960
t2,,.

4,973,046 1,056,334

D. Net cash increase/decrease (A+B+C)

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period

tr'. Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of the period

7 780 6, 172,446

12,201,826

ilt

Amount in Taka
2022-20232023-2024

7,472,267

(3,025,071)
(105,250)
(662,'145)

(5,009,567)

33,377,102
2,270,105

17 t2

(65,324)

408,510

16,289,85 8

1,944,366

2,500

(307,828)l

(21,692,252)
(6,081,048)

2,513,310
143,83

(477,262)

9,310,844

General Manager
Director Director

7 780

.(218,045)

4,154,964



ua KUSHTIA SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
JAGATI, KUSHTIA

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and fo.r the year ended 30 June,2024

1.00 Legal status of the company and its activities :

Kushtia Sugar Mills Limited (the Company or the Mill) was established in the year 1962 and

vested to the then EPIDC afteq incorporating as Public Limited Company in 1970 under the

Companies Act 1913 and subsequently placed under the management and control pf Bangladesh

Sugar and Food Industries Corporation (BSFIC) after Liberation of the Country' The Mills

located at I agati, Kushtia.

It went into production during the financial year 1966-67 . The production capacity of the mill is

lSZ4 TCD. The plant and machineries were supplied and.installed by Heavy Mechanical compels

of Pakistan. The vendors agreement has been executed between the Ministry of Industries,

Government of Bangladesh and Bangladesh Sugar and Food Industries Corporation (BSFIC)' The

authorized capital of the Company is Tk, S00,000,000 divided inlo 50,000,000 ordinary shares of
Tk 10 each. The paid up capital is Tk 30,000,000 divided into 3,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk 10

each. The entire shares of the Company is vested in favour of Government of the People's

Republic of Bangladesh.

The main product of the Company is plantation white sugar and by product is molasses producted

from sugar cane. Sugar is sold in the local market at selling price fxed by the Government and

molasses are iold in the market through press tender

The Mill started its commercial production in the year 1966-67. Initially its annual installed

production capacity was 1000 TCD of sugar and subsequently its production capacity was

enhanced to I524TCD of sugar per day through BMRE of the Mill.

2.00 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies :

2.01 Accounting Policy :

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform to the generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP), International Accounting Standards (IAS) and International

Financial Reporting Standards (II,RS). The Company caries its assets and liabilities at historical

cost under the accrual method of accounting. It follows integrated accounting sys'item as designed

and prescribed by BSFIC.

2.02 Fixed assets :

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated deprecation.

2.03 Depreciation

Depreciation is consistently charged on straight line method on all fixed assets except on land and

Ibnd development where no depreciation is charged. Fixed assets are depreciated at the rates

varying frsm}.So/o to 25Yo depending on the nature of assets. 
,, 
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.f 2.04 Valuation of inventories :

Finished Products :

The valuation of finished products (sugar) has been made at the price list Tk. 63,000 per M.T for
50 kg bag and Tk. 68,000 per M.T,for I kg bag fixed by the Government. Molasses is valued at

average net realizable value .

Work in Process :

Valuation of work in process of sugar and molasses has been made on the basis of 100%cost of
sugar cane including all incidental expenses plus 75Yo of factory overheads incurred including
depreciation and salaries and wages (seasonal workers) in consistence with previoud practice.

Store in Transit :

Store in transit has been valued at acfual cost.

Store and Spares :

Stock of stores and spares has been valued at weighted average method.

2.05 Income Tax :

During the year under audit provision for income tax has been made in the accounts.

2.06 Value Added Tax :

Valudadded tax imposed on sale of molasses as per circular of National Board of Revenue,

2.07 Governrnent Fund and Loan : 
:

Government fund and loan are used for acquiring fixed assets and capitalized. pepreciation is

provided at applicable rates from the day of commissioning of the assets. Interest on loan and

fund is capitalized up to the date of completion of the project and thereafter charged to the

Government.

2.08 General :

Previous year's figures have been rearranged where necessary to conform current year's

presentation

Figures in the financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest integer in BD Taka

currency.

3.00 Components of the linancial statements :

Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Statement of Changes in Equity
Cash flow statement.

Notes to the Financial Statements

n

i\ \,

*
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4.00 Property, Plant and EquiPment:

Cost:

Opening Balance As on 01.07.2023

Add: Addition during the Year

Sub Total
Less: Ad.iustment during the Year

Closing Balance As on 30.06.2024

Less: Accumulated dePreciation

Opening Balance As on 01.07.2023

Add: Depreciation during the Year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustment during the Year

Closing Balance As on 30'06.2024

Written down value as on 30.06.2024

Details of Property, Plant & Equipment have been given in

Schedule-A

5.00 Capital Work-In-Progress :

Opening Balance (Tourbo alternatore margin)

Add: Additi6nal during the Year

Sub Total
Add: Adjustment during the Year

Closing Balance (Tourbo alternatore margin)

6.00 lnventories :

Stock of Store

Work in Process

Stock ofFinished Goods

Total

6.01 Stock of Store :

Store in Transit

Stock of Store

Stock of fertilizer,biocides,Non Judicial Stamp And others

Stock of Cattle Feed

Stock of PolYethYiene Bags

Total

6.02 Work in Process :

Total

6.03 Stock of Finished Goods :

Suger ( M. T shortage @ Tk'

Molasses in Steel Tank

Total

7.00 Trade and Other Receivable :

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the Year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustment during the Year

Closing balance

Details have been shown in Annoxure-O5

6.262.486 6,449'497

---i84656565 180,530'994

270,858,099 274,795,018

218,045

270,858,099 275,013,063
4,154,964

270,858,099

4,

266,089,873

176,394,079 174,081,497

4.136,91s

178,174,052 t76,394,079

87.915,821

!)

t

6.01

6.02

6.03

(Annexure-O1)

(Annexure-02)

(Annexure-03)

11,911,022

30,093,625

5s4,230

5,1 10

81,.610

42.645,597

11,911,022

33,247,165

554,230

5,1 10

8 1,6 10

4s.799,137.

42,645,597 45,799,137

I 1,696,1 88

s7.495.325

i!

i'

5,538,884

s.538,884

188

11.696.188.'

L5,875 16,875

16,875 16,875
i'

Amount in Tk
30.06.2023Note

{]]t,r.rr-,.-,.

i!

(Annexure-04)

16,875 16.875

Particulars 30.06,2024

4.482,513

5,538,884

48.184,481



Ll Note Particulars
Amount in Tk

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

8.00 Inter Project Current Account (Debit) :

Carew & Co. Bangladesh Ltd.

Faridpur Sugar Mills Ltd.'

Jaipurhat Sugar Mills Ltd.

Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Ltd.

Natore Sugar Mills Ltd.

Pabna Sugar Mills Ltd.

Rajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.

Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Satabganj Sugar Mills Ltd.

Shyampur Sugar Mills Ltd.

Thakurgoan Sugar Mills Ltd.

Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Ltd.

Total

9.00 Advances Deposites and Prepayments :

Loan and Advance

Deposite and Prepayment

Total

9.01 Loan and Advance :

Realizable ftom.Staffs (Shortage)

Advance against Safary

Advance against TA/DA
Advance against Loading Bill
Advance against Expenses

Advance against Supply

Contractor Current A/C
Bicyle/Ivlotorcycle Loan

Other Loan and Advance

Sugar Shortage

Agriculture toan
Advance against Gratuity

Total

9.02 Deposite and Prepayment :

VAT on Molasses 15%

Tax on Molasses l0olo

. Vat on Molasses 7.502

Deposit with central excise authority(Manufacturing of Sugar)

Security deposit with Kushtia Palli Budyut Samity

Deposit Against Transit to SBC

Primary School ,KSM
Security deposit with Lindey

Electric Supply (PDB)Bheramara

FDR Against Shop Rent Security Money

FDR Against Land Lease Security Money

Total

10.00 Cash & Cash Equivalents :

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

Total

10.01 Cash in Hand :

Cash in Hand

Total

________5egu_ 8,056,092

5,675,220

36,08 1,1 20

23,308

5,557,095

1,232,699

3,087,497

2,140,714

407,748

5,343,025

539,470

1,850,700

61.938,595

20,394,031

34,456,268

43,661

3,923,443

1,232,699

3,087,497

7,632,659

407,748

5,343,025

539,474

1,167,953

9.01

Annexure-06
Annexure-O7

Annexure-08

Annexure-09
Annexure-10
Annexure-l 1

Annexure-12

Annexure-13

10.01

10.02

22,554,538

6,524,477

29,079,015

24,697,149

6,326,2339.02
31,023,382

rl

459,391

46,880

7,800

54,199

122,482

957,863

4,335

28,176

1,894,496

1,296,643

17,682,274

459,39t
46,880

7,800

54,199

79,555

957,863

4,335

45,120

l,gg3,g22

2,573,078

t7,707,237

867 ,770

,149

170,536

1,714,085

124,147

r,000

351,423

25,000

6,000

412,000

20,285

3,200,000

500,000

357,512

1,818,784

1,364,088

1,000

351,423

25,000

6,000

412,000

20,285

3,200,000

500,000

66,11.7

12,135,709

-----nee'- 7Q28,780

66,117

162,6637,

66,117

i: );

_______g$ly_

78.228,453

66,!17

_____55U_



' Note Particulars
Amount in Tk.

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

10.02 Cash at Bank :

Sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 3012233000066)

Rupali Bank Ltd, (A/c No. 3 160020002796) :. .

Sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 3012n3A00999)

sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 1617036000016)

Sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 3012236000039)

Share Subscription

Total

11.00 Share Capital :

r,621,724

4,944,851

25,079

1,969,062

3,568, I l3
880

4,97 1,490

92,144

25,999

t,935,731

130,420

6,880

.162.663

Authorized Capital
50,00,000 ordinary shares ofTk. 100 each

Issued, Subscribed and up Paid up Capital

3,000,000 ordinary shares ofTk.l0 each fully paid up and issued

in favour of Government of the Peoples Republic of Bangladesh

SMRF 40% of Equity

ICDS Fund Mill Zone

Total

12.0I SMRF 40% of Eguity :

The Govt. financed local currency for this project (SMRF

Scheme) as ADP loan.40o/o of this ADP loan was subsequently

converted into equity pursuant to the Govt. Order Number

PIE/lDNiRO(iv)/ I 02/8 I -958 Dated : 25-03- I 98 l.

.377

2,048,007 2,048,0Q7

1,019,370 1,019,370

________IAI9JZA- .019:370

2

477,260

477,262

477,260 542,584

500,000,000

500,000,000

500,000,000

5o0,OQQJQo

30,000,000 30,000,000

______rJ9qr9q-

12.00 Governmenf Equity Fund :

Govemment equity has been acquired through conversion of
Governmen/ lou.l, which was financed by Govt. for

Implementation of Mills which details are as under:

12.01

12.02

13.01

2,048,007

1,019,3 70

2,048,007

1,019,370

/
I Total

ICDS Fund Mill Zone :

Then above balance represent Govt. equity which was placed to

the company tfuough conversion of ADP loan provided for

ICDS as per Govt. Order ICDS Fund

Total

Government Grants :
ICDS Phase -l
ICDS Phase -2

Total

12.02

13.00

13.01 ICDS Phase -2 :
Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustment during the year

Closing Balance

" 
14;00 Capital Reserve :

Capital Reserve (Mill)
Capital Reserve (Firm)

Total

417,260

477,260

542,584

65,322

--------------.lL
477,260

5,679,935

2,r74,262

s.679,935

2.1 74,262

7,854,197 __-____J-&lp1_

_______n&5J0e_

_____jqpq9Js!-

2.048.007 2.048.007
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i1 Note Particulars
Amount in Tk.

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

Retained Earnings :

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Sub Total
Add: Addition during the year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustrnent during the year

Closing Batance

Long Term Loan :

[.oan from Govt. & Others

Interest on Long term loan

Cash Credit (Block Account)

Total

Loan from Govt. & Others :

ADP Loan

Foreign Loan (U.K Credit)

Belgium Credit

Fund Against Gratuity
[,oan from Govt. (100 Core)

loan from Govt. (150 Core)

Operating Loan from Govt. (100 Core)

Operating l,fan frqm Govt. (2022-20123)

ICDS Ph-I
ICDS Ph.2

Total

(6,731,495,853) (6,500,803,233)

(zss,467,537)
(6,986,963,390) (6,746,967,554)

(26,488,814) . (26,197,998)

____!_0J1/E2,-{L (6,73 I,495,853)

308.707,891 307,993,089

15.00

16.00

16.01

16.01

16.02

16.03

(7,013,452,204) (6,773,165,552)

41,669,699

308,707,891

117,001,943

155,275,802

307,993,089

104,324,273

.s93.164

n

r6.01.01

201,125

28,361, l 00

4,196,540

5r,218,942

67,000,000

89,212,000

25,000,000

38,569,427

846,03 I

4,102,726

201,125

28,36 t,100
3,959,000

51,218,942

67,000,000

89,212,000

25,000,000

38,569,427

846,031

3.625.464

16.01.01 Foreign Loan (U.K Credit) :

Foreign Loan (U.K Credit)

Expansion Fund

Total

16.02 Interest on Long term loan :

Interest on Govt. loan

Lrterest on Expansion Fund

lnterest on Belgium Credit

lnterest on Fund Against Gratuity

Total

16.03 Cash Credit (Block Account) :

Sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 1617037000097)

Sonali Bank Ltd. (A/c No. 1617037000106)

Total

17.00 Cash Credit (Agriculture Loan)
2014-201s ( A/C No. 3501 1375)

201s-2016 ( A/C No. 3 s0r207 6)

2016-2017 ( A/C No. 62000006)

2017-201,8 ( A/C No. 62000007)

2018-2019 ( A/C No. 62000008)

Total

18.00 BSFIC CurrentAccount:
Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustment during the year

Closing balance

20,921,342

7,439,758

20,921,342

7,439,758

. 29,361,10028.361.100

59,5 13,060

90,504

6,969,720

49,406,393

80,448

6,969,720

47,867,712,

:

ll 7.001.943 1

150,457,534

4.818,268

150,457,s34

4,818,268

155,275,802 155,275,802

428,933,025

553,222,646

570,140,564

601,440,623

642,646,028

395,587,902

510,293,139

525,899,654

554,773,471

592,784,814

2,796,382,886

3,42e,8d9,8s8

49,502,506

3,484,400,726

80,400,748

3,479,312,394
916,336

3,564,801,474

134,991,586

_____tflq;2fl5q_ 3,429,809,888

(246;164,32r)



,) i

19.00 LiabilitY for Goods SuPP

Creditors for Goods SuPPIY

Total

24.00

25.00

Liability for Income Tax :

Opening Balance

Add: Provision for the Year

Srib Total
Less: Tax Paid/Adjustment for the year

Closing balance

Revenue & Turnover:
Gross Sales of Sugar

Gross Sales of Molasses

Less: Value Added Tax (Vat)

Total

Annexure-14

Annexure-15

Annexure-16
Annexure-17
Annexure-18

21.01

Annexure-19

Annexure-20

42,1 7',1 42,196,977

42.199,477

428,714

23,651

495,497

926,384

157,354

2.031.600-

422,333

25,6s1

495,497

1,238,593

157

2.339.428'

20.00 LiabilitY for ExPenses :

' Provision for ExPenses

Provision for EmPloYee Income Tax

Compensation.for Water & Electricity Line

Salary & Wages Payable Account (Pay Bill)

Cane Price PaYable

Total

21.00 Liability for Other Finance :

Sundry creditors for other finance

Security and eamest moneY

StaIf security moneY

Welfare Fund

Accident Recovery Fund

Provident Fund

Others Sundry Creditors

Contractor Fixed DePosit

Gratuity paYable account

Gratuity pal able (20Y")

Other Liabilities

Total

21.01 Provident Fund :

Employees Provident fund (P)

Employees Provident Fund (Head Offrce & Others Mills)

EmploYees Provident Fund (F)

Total

22.00 Provision for Leave Pay and Gratuitry :

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the Year

Sub Total
Less: Adjustment during the Year 

'

Closing balance

23.00 Inter Project Current Account (Credit) :

North Bengal Sugar Mills Ltd'

Reinwick, Jagreswar & Co.

Panchagar Sugar Mills Ltd.

ZralBangla Sugar Mills Ltd'

Total

19,871,940

4,782,192

I 10,000

6,060,745

56,064

79,062,528

1,030,413

51,699

121,338,582

5,534,522

92542'0.1:l-
244.440.696..

50,8 13,388

17,968,064

8,564,820

52,979,195

17,584,134

8.499,199

77.346.272,. 79.062,528'.

85,089,008

3.960,662

51,711,906

99,049,670

10,04 710

79,007,

1,753,101

6,590,653

140,503

1,197,004

9.681.261.-

1,760,949

4,426,106

140,503

840,393

7.167,gst

652,5L8

218,597

433.921

-,.
5,152,330

399,148

188,597

587,745
9,985

577,760

24,098,886

760

758

577,

I 5,911 7

Amount in Tk.

Note

n
Schedule B

,779

18.187,838.

42,196,977

20,397,830

4,918,768

80,000

6,191,669

56,064

77,346,272

1,034,482

51,699

99,341,600

5,554,669

7,775,3e9
222.748,444.

rf

91,884,252

143,596,158

58,507, t 50

85.089,008

3.888.551

-.------
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Note Particulars Amount in Tk.
30.06.2024 ll TO.OO.ZOZS

26.00 Cost of Goods Sold :
Opening Raw Material
Add: Opening Work in progress

Less: Write-OffWork in progress

Less: Closing Work in progress

Material Consumed
Add: Factory Overhead

Cost of Goods Manufactured
Add: Opening Finished Goods

Add: Finished Goods Cattle Feed

Add: Finished Goods Polyhin Bag

Cost of Goods Available for Sale

Less: Closing Finished Goods

Less: Closing Finished Goods

Cost of Goods Sold for the period

Factory Overhead :

Salary and Wages

Power and Fuel (Include Electric Bill)
Repair & Maintenance

Total

I
Administratiie Expenses :

Salaries and allowances

Head office overhead.

Audit fees

Insurance

Staff Welfare expenses

Training expense

Printing and stationary

Rent, Rates and Tax
Travelling Expenses

Postage, Telegram and Telephone

Entertainment & Ceremonials
Legal Expenses

Director Remuneration
f)onation and Subscription

Misc. Expenses

Experimental Farm Expenses

Power and Fuel (Include Electric Bill)
Repair & Maintenance

Depreciation

Total

26.01

I 1,696, lgg 10,207,380

I 1,696,188

5,538,884

10,207,380

1 1,696,188

3,320,100

26.01

27.00

6,157,304

22,735,856

(4,808,908)

61,821

157,689

41,497

8,000

48,621

26,6s0

161,394

10,617

164,815

242,124

17 1,600

10,754

150

1,219,877

337,520

6,262,486

37,082,619

oo,ooo

254,575

I 1,200

74,141

815,272

209,079

4,606

206,683

109,930

I 80,000

8,000

21,308

1,174,054

467,391

6,449,497

j
-'

28.00 Marketi4g & Selling Expenses :

Staking and Loading

Advertising & Publicity Expenses

Total

29.00 0ther Income :

Miscellaneous Income

Gain on Disposal

Interest Income

Total

_____-3J65111J_ 47,128,355

29,368 8,678

29,368 E-67E

29.01

29.02

29.03

1,175,095

4,72J,697

s8,464

1,757,281

8,208,870

a1 1, ________5;51255_ g,966,lsl

l\

rl



.5 Note Particulars
Amount in Tk

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

29.01 Miscellaneous Income:
Shop Rent, KSML
Sub-Zone Office Rent

Land Lease

House Rent

Transport Hire Charges

Sales of Scrap

Sales of Wood

Sales ofBaguse

Other Income

Total

29.02 Gain on Disposal
Gain on Disposal of Plant & Machinary

Net Gain

29.03 Interest Income :

Sonali Bank, Shilpa Bhaban Branch, STD A/C No-l
Sonali Bank, KSM Branch, STD A/C No-5

Interest on cane growers loan

Total

30.00 Experimen{at Farln Income :

Coconut Tree Lease

Jackfruit
Land Lease

Pond Lease

Others

Pulm & Date Tree Lease

Sales ofCoconut

Sub Total
Less : Experimental Expense (Debit)

Total

31.00 Financial Expenses :

Int€fest on Loan

Bank Charge

Total

31.01 Interest on Loan :
Interest on Cash Credit (Block Account)

. Interest on Agriculture Loan

Interest on Belgium Credit

Interest on Fund Against Gratuity Expenses

Interest on Expansion Fund (ADP)

Interest Debited by Head Otrrce (BSFIC)

Interest gn Govn't Loan

Total

31.01.01 Interest on Agriculture Loan :

2ot4-2015
2015-20t6
2016-20t7
2017-2018

1 2018-2019

Total

3 l 5,780

180,000

68,400

7,200

107,259

210,130

686,326

______1t25J9L

4,727;697

4,727,697

418,728

310,394

195,000

124,399

6,910

50,257

625,552

26,041
1.757.281

8,208,870

8,208,870

58,464

58,464

32,500

59,1 l0
1,980,459

20,260

1,000

116,320

210

41,500

55,739

3,149,237

144,500

2,209,859 3,390,976

41,775

3,349,201

31.01

31.01.01

229,659,116

345,r86

_____a9&!;_2_

216,743,906

237,s40

2,560,947

10,056

10,106,667

234;850,177

300,612

789

193,451,691

237,540

2,560,947

I 0,056

28,483,276

10,106,667

234,850,177

33,245,123

42,879,507
It

44,190,910

46,617,152

49,811,2,14

___JJoruN_

29,679,2s7

38,231,345

39,452,235

41,618,513

44,470,341

I
al

.69t

229,659,116
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